

No. 17-1259

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOARD OF SCHOOL TRUSTEES OF MADISON  
CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSEPH R. ELLIOTT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ERIC HYLTON  
Riley Bennett &  
Egloff, LLP  
141 E. Washington St.  
Fourth Floor  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 636-8000

ALICE O'BRIEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON WALTA  
KRISTEN HOLLAR  
ZACHARY CHASE  
National Education  
Association  
1201 Sixteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 822-7035  
aobrien@nea.org

May 4, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of authorities.....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the case and facts .....	2
I. The contractual nature of teacher tenure in Indiana .....	2
II. The impairment of Elliott’s contractual tenure rights.....	7
III. Proceedings below .....	11
Reasons for denying the petition.....	13
I. The petition does not present a compelling question that merits review under this Court’s standards for granting certiorari.....	13
II. The Court should decline Petitioners’ invitation to grant certiorari for the purpose of overruling <i>Anderson</i> .....	16
A. <i>Anderson</i> is correctly decided .....	16
B. Considerations of <i>stare decisis</i> strongly counsel against revisiting <i>Anderson</i> .....	22
C. This case would be a poor vehicle for revisiting <i>Anderson</i> .....	28
Conclusion.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	24
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 332 U.S. 168 (1947) .....	21, 22
<i>Babb v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-5.</i> , 829 P.2d 973 (Okla. 1992) .....	7
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970) .....	25
<i>Bruck v. State ex rel. Money</i> , 91 N.E.2d 349 (Ind. 1950).....	14, 24
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932) .....	24
<i>Campbell v. Aldrich</i> , 79 P.2d 257 (Or. 1938) .....	26
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> 379 U.S. 497 (1965) .....	19, 20
<i>Coats v. Bd. of Educ., Unified Sch. Dist. No. 353</i> , 662 P.2d 1279 (Kan. 1983) .....	7
<i>Dodge v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 302 U.S. 74 (1937) .....	26–27
<i>Durham ex rel. Estate of Wade v. U-Haul Int'l</i> , 745 N.E.2d 755 (Ind. 2001) .....	6, 14, 25

<i>Elliott v. Bd. of Sch. Trustees of Madison Consol. Sch.</i> , 876 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	11–13, 15, 23
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983) .....	16
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	21
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992) .....	21
<i>Heffner v. White</i> , 47 N.E.2d 964 (Ind. 1943) .....	6
<i>Home Building &amp; Loan Assn. v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) .....	5, 19–20
<i>Ind. ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938) .....	passim
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	22, 22, 23, 35
<i>Malone v. Hayden</i> , 197 A. 344 (Pa. 1938) .....	26
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	23
<i>Morgan v. Potter</i> , 298 N.W. 763 (Wis. 1941) .....	26
<i>Minnesota Ass’n of Pub. Schs. v. Hanson</i> , 178 N.W.2d 846 (Minn. 1970) .....	26

<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchinson Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985) .....	18, 27
<i>Payne v. Tenn.</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	22
<i>Phelps v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 300 U.S. 319 (1937)... passim	
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	6
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Masters</i> , 413 P.3d 723 (Colo. 2018).....	5–6
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 5 N.E.2d 531 (Ind. 1937) .....	3
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 141 N.E. 60 (Ind. 1923) .....	6, 14, 25
<i>Stewart v. Fort Wayne Cmty. Sch.</i> , 564 N.E.2d 274 (Ind. 1990).....	2, 7
<i>U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....	21, 27
<i>Watson v. Burnett</i> , 23 N.E.2d 420 (Ind. 1939) .....	2, 7
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 .....	passim

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	11
1927 Ind. Acts 259 .....	passim
1933 Ind. Acts 719 .....	3
1965 Ind. Acts 131 .....	6, 18
2011 Ind. Legis. Serv. P.L. 90 (West).....	passim
Ind. Code § 20-6.1-4-1 <i>et seq.</i> (1997).....	6
Ind. Code § 20-6.1-4-9 (1997).....	7
Ind. Code § 20-6.1-4-10 (1997).....	7
Ind. Code § 20-28-6-1 <i>et seq.</i> (1997).....	6
Ind. Code § 20-28-7.5-1 .....	9, 10, 28
Ind. Code § 20-28-11.5-4 .....	9, 10
Ind. Code § 26-6967.1 <i>et seq.</i> (1927).....	6
4 N. J. Comp. Stat. § 106a (1910).....	17

### **Other Authorities**

James W. Ely Jr., <i>Whatever Happened to the Contract Clause?</i> , 4 <i>Charleston L. Rev.</i> 371 (2010) .....	19
Brief of Amicus James W. Ely Jr., <i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 542 (No. 16-1432).....	19

Oliver W. Holmes, *The Path of the Law*, 10  
Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897) ..... 15

Jack Metzler, *Cleaning Up Quotations*, J.  
App. Prac. & Process (forthcoming 2018),  
<https://perma.cc/43XE96W5>..... 2

S. Ct. R. 10 ..... 13, 14
